

VIKASH SHARMA Vs. VIRAT MAKHIJA AND ORS

16.07.2025

At 10:38 am

Present: Advocate Sh. Kumardeep for injured.
None for R1 (driver) and R2 (owner).
Advocate Shri Surjan Singh for R3/TATA AIG
General Insurance Co. Ltd.

Issues have been settled in connected DAR on
28.07.2021 and matter is being listed for petitioners' evidence.

Be awaited for injured.

(Tarun Yogesh)

PO (MACT)-01, Dwarka Courts
New Delhi

At 1:15 pm

Present: Advocate Sh. Kumardeep for injured.
None for R1 (driver) and R2 (owner).
Advocate Shri Surjan Singh for R3/TATA AIG
General Insurance Co. Ltd.

Examination-in-chief of PW-1 Vikash Sharma has
been recorded.

Matter be listed for 10.09.2025 for cross-
examination of injured by Ld. counsel for respondents.

Letter No. 2-19/2025-MB-5A/42 dated 29.05.2025
of CMO (MRD & TC), VMMC & Safdarjung Hospital has been
received requesting to direct patient to report before Deptt. of
Psychology, Ram Manohar Lohia Hospital (RML)/Institute of

Human Behavior and Allied Sciences (IHBAS) for Psychological assessment.

Injured Vikash Sharma is directed to appear before Medical Superintendent, RML Hospital for Neuro-psychological assessment within two weeks who in turn is directed to constitute Medical Board to examine and issue Disability Certificate in furtherance of the mandate of *Raj Kumar Vs. Ajay Kumar & Anr. (2011) 1 SCC 343* read with guidelines issued by Ministry of Social Justice and Empowerment, Govt. of India vide Gazette Notification S.No. 61 dated 05.01.2018 AND **submit its report on or before next date.**

Copy of order be sent to Medical Superintendent, RML Hospital along with Form 'J'.

***Dasti* copy of order be given to injured/counsel.**

(Tarun Yogesh)
PO, MACT-01, Dwarka Courts,
New Delhi/16.07.2025